

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 216

AN ACT Relating to Educational Programs for Optometrists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 2557, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2557 to read as follows:

§ 2557. Educational programs

All optometrists now or hereafter licensed in the State of Maine are and shall be required to take annual courses in subjects related to the practice of the profession of optometry, to the end that the utilization and application of new techniques, scientific and technical advances and the achievements of research will assure comprehensive vision care to the public. The length of study shall be determined by the board, but in no event shall it exceed 20 hours in any calendar year. Attendance must be at a course or courses approved by the board and is to be certified to the board upon a form provided by the board and shall be submitted by each optometrist at the time he makes application to the board for the renewal of his license and shall accompany the annual renewal fee. The board is authorized to use up to $\frac{1}{2}$ of its annual renewal fees for the purposes of contracting with institutions of higher learning, professional organizations or qualified individuals for the providing of educational programs approved by the board. In no instance may the board require a greater number of hours of study than are available at approved courses held within the State of Maine, and the board shall be permitted to waive this requirement in cases of illness, undue hardship or in instances where applicants did not have access to such courses. If an applicant for a renewal of license fails to comply with this provision and no action has been taken by the board to waive the requirement because of the causes specified, then the board shall not renew the license, except that in its discretion, it may renew the license conditionally, with the provision that within 6 months the applicant shall fulfill the requirements.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 217

AN ACT to Clarify the Sea and Shore Fisheries Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 4454, sub-§ 6, amended. Subsection 6 of section 4454 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

6. Exception for holder of wholesale seafood dealer's and processor's license. The holder of a wholesale seafood dealer's and processor's license may possess lobster meat from other states and countries in containers which have not been marked as provided in this section if he meets all the requirements of section $\frac{4456}{2}$, subsection $\frac{2}{2}$ 4455.